AGENDA
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
CITY OF SHOREVIEW

DATE: DECEMBER 13, 2012
TIME: 7:00 PM

PLACE: SHOREVIEW CITY HALL
LOCATION: 4600 N. VICTORIA

. CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

. APPOVAL OF MINUTES

October 23, 2012
Brief Description of Meeting Process — Chair Steve Solomonson

. REPORT ON CITY COUNCIL ACTIONS:

Meeting Date: November 5™ and November 19", 2012
Meeting Date: December 3 2012

. NEW BUSINESS

A.

SITE AND BUILDING PLAN REVIEW
File No: 2472-12-35

Applicant: Venture Pass Partners, LLC
Location: 1041 Red Fox Road

COMPREHENSIVE SIGN PLAN AMENDMENT
File No: 2469-12-32

Applicant: TCF / Color Sign Systems, Inc.

Location: 3836 Lexington Ave

VARIANCE

File No: 2468-12-31
Applicant: Michael Morse
Location: 1648 Lois Drive

. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - PUBLIC HEARING

File No: 2470-12-33
Applicant: Dennis & Mary Louise Jarnot
Location: 1000 Oakridge



Planning Commission Meeting
December 13, 2012

S. MISCELLANEOUS

A. City Council Meeting Assignments
December 17", 2012 "McCool
2013- Commission Members Assignments - January 7™ 2013 and January 22
Schumer and Wenner
B. 2013 Planning Commission Chair & Vice Chair recommendations
C. Review of 2013 Calendar and City Council Meeting Assignment.
D. Planning Commission Workshop before the regular meeting @ 6:00 pm

6. ADJOURNMENT



SHOREVIEW PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
MINUTES
October 23, 2012
CALL TO ORDER

Chair Solomonson called the meeting of the October 23, 2012 Shoreview Planning Commission
meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

The following members were present: Chair Solomonson; Commissioners, Ferrington, McCool,
Proud, Schumer, and Thompson.

Commissioner Wenner was absent.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Proud to
approve the October 23, 2012 agenda as submitted.

VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays - 0
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Commissioner Ferrington noted a correction to the second motion under Approval of the
Agenda, the second motion should read the September 25th agenda as amended.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to approve the
minutes of the September 25, 2012 Planning Commission meeting, as amended.

VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays —0

REPORT ON CITY COUNCIL ACTIONS

City Planner Kathleen Nordine reported that the Council has approved the following, as
recommended by the Planning Commission:

1. Minor Subdivision; Silverthorn Properties

2. Site and Building Plan Review, TSI, Inc. for Phases 1 and 2

3. PUD Development Stage/Rezoning, Joycelyn allowing the loft to be used
as a sleeping area as long as there is not a separate door for the loft, and
the garage issue is addressed in the Development Agreement

4, Final PUD for Joycelyn

Extension of Preliminary Plat and Development Stage Approval for

Lakeview Terrace
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6. Conditional Use Permit for Brad and Elena Oren, Imperial Homes, Inc.
7. PUD Development Stage/Rezoning/Preliminary Plat, Clyde and Arlene
Rehbein

NEW BUSINESS

PUBLIC HEARING — AMENDMENT TO PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT -
DEVELOPMENT STAGE

File No.: 2462-12-25
Applicant: Heather Ridge Townhouse Association
Location: 013023330247 (Heather Ridge Court-Out Lot A)

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Nordine

This application is a request to amend the PUD for Heather Ridge Townhouse Association in
order to develop Outlot A, which has tennis courts and is located in the common area. An
amendment is needed because the original approval required tennis courts. The property was
originally developed in 1978 with a PUD. In 1982, a Special Use Permit was issued with a
condition that the developer provide a tot lot and tennis courts.

The proposal is to remove all but one tennis court in order to create a patio area with two
gazebos. A storage area is also proposed to store maintenance equipment. The fence for the one

tennis court would remain. A new fence would be put in around the patio area. Staff believes
the request to be compatible with adjacent land uses and would have no adverse impact. The
tennis courts that were required are seldom used. The new use would continue to be a
recreational area consistent with original approvals, and the new use would better serve the
changing needs of Heather Ridge Court. Staff is recommending approval with the conditions
listed into the staff report.

Property owners within 350 feet were notified of the proposal. Numerous responses were
received the majority of which support the change. There is some opposition due to cost.
Commissioner Ferrington noted that the 350 feet for notice did not include all residents within
the townhouse community. She asked if the plan would have to be reviewed by the Planning
Commission again, if, as plans are finalized, other changes are made, even though they are
recreational. Ms. Nordine explained that the amendment is to change this area from an active
recreational area to a passive one. A significant change would require further review by the
Planning Commission.

Commissioner Thompson noted that some of the residents’ comments state that the tennis courts

were not often used because they are not well maintained.

Commissioner McCool asked if the proposed storage shed would be screened to the rear. Ms.
Nordine answered, no.




Chair Solomonson asked how close the shed would be to the road, as it is 10 feet in height and
without screening.

City Attorney Filla stated that he has reviewed the Affidavit of Publication, which indicates that
the Public Hearing is in order.

Chair Solomonson declared the public hearing to be open.

Ms. Lindsey Garfied, Chair of Committee for the Design, and Ms. Jean Andahl, Vice President
of Heather Ridge Court Townhouse Association were present for questions.

Commissioner Thompson asked the process of notifying all residents in the Association.

Ms. Garfield added that the plan was presented and approved at the last Association meeting.
All homeowners are informed. Ms. Andahl explained that flyers were put on doors of those
notified. Nothing can be done until after the 2013 meeting. A plan was necessary to move
through the City process.

Commissioner McCool asked how the proposed shed would be used and about possible
landscaping. Ms. Andahl stated that it would relieve storage congestion in existing garages and
provide space for gas grills which are planned to be purchased. It would be used to provide
electricity to the recreational area. The shed would be locked and used on request. Its
appearance would be architecturally compatible with the townhouses with the same siding and
shingles. If necessary, it would be custom made. There is a large spruce on the north side of the

shed. There would be landscaping added around it. If neighbors do not want the shed placed at
the proposed location, there will be no shed. This means that there would be no place to store
gas grills and the Association would not buy them.

Commissioner Ferrington asked the process for finalizing this plan with homeowners. Ms.
Garfield explained that once approved by the Planning Commission and City Council, the
Association would have to vote at the annual meeting in May 2013. A two-thirds majority
would approve the plan and funding. Once the Association votes, any changes would mean
another vote. Bids will be obtained prior to the annual meeting in order to present a cost

analysis.

Commissioner Proud asked how undesirable behavior would be addressed. Ms. Andahl stated
that restrictions requested by homeowners would be put in place. Ms. Garfield added that rules
and requlations would be posted. The Association is not a policing body. The Board will police

the area, but if there is a problem, the Ramsey County Sheriff would be called. Commissioner
Proud questioned whether Ramsey County would have jurisdiction over private rules established

by the Association. Ms. Andahl and Ms. Garfield plan to meet with the Sheriff’s Department
regarding enforcement.

Chair Solomonson asked the reason for a fence around the gazebos when they will be placed
within the fenced tennis court area. Ms. Garfield explained that the existing fence is a sport
court fence. The fence is for security. If the fence remains, and grass is used instead of a patio,
there is added cost for maintenance and entry to the area. If the tennis courts were being used at




the same time as the patio, a fence would prevent interference from tennis balls. Ms. Andahl
asked if a pickle ball court can be put in without review by the Planning Commission. Chair
Solomonson stated that it is just a matter of restriping and not an issue.

Ms. Ann Dorth, 5601 Donegal Drive, stated that she supports the changes but is concerned about

how much is being put in a small space. Two gazebos are too many. A picnic shelter or arbor
would be less clutter.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Ferrington to close the
public hearing.

VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays -0

Commissioner Ferrington stated that she supports the plan, as it addresses needs in the
association.

Commissioner McCool stated that he does not support a storage shed in this area. The outlot is
supposed to be a community area for recreation, although he sympathizes with the need for
storage. If the shed would be completely screened and tucked away, he could support it. There
seems to be potential incompatibility with the number of activities planned. However, he is in
favor of repurposing the area.

Commissioner Thompson stated that she is reluctant to change the use from active recreation to
passive. It would be easy to repurpose the existing area to pickle ball without an amendment.
There are 123 families who have not responded. Input is needed from everyone to move
forward.

Chair Solomonson stated that he agrees with the concept for hybrid design that converts part of
this area to passive recreation. The design will be worked out with the townhouse association.
He also has concerns about the shed being close to the road and the design of the gazebos.
Commissioner Schumer expressed support. He would like to not see a fence around the gazebos,

but that will be decided by the Association.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Ferrington to approve the
requests submitted by the Heather Ridge Townhouse Association for the proposed
redevelopment of the west tennis court at 5656 Donegal Circle and recommend
the City Council approve the development stage of the PUD. Said approval is
subject to the following:

1. The property shall be developed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of this
application. Revisions to the submitted plans may be permitted to respond to comments
received from the City. Said revisions shall be submitted as part of the Final Stage PUD
application.

2. The applicant shall obtain a building permit for the construction of the gazebos and storage
shed. Structures shall comply with the Building Code.



This approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The proposal supports the policies in the City’s Comprehensive Plan relating to land use,
housing and economic development.

2. The proposed passive recreation space will not adversely impact the land use of the
surrounding property.

3. The proposal supports the changing needs of the Heather Ridge community.

Discussion:

Commissioner McCool stated that he cannot support the plan as presented because of the shed’s
location with no screening. He offered an amendment to the end of the first sentence of
condition No. 1 to state, “except the storage shed shall be removed.” Commissioner Proud
seconded the amendment for purposes of discussion.

Commissioner Proud spoke against the amendment because he believes a design can be
developed that would incorporate a shed that is landscaped and placed in a better location. He
suggested changing Condition No. 1 to state, “...similar to the plan submitted with this
application.”

City Attorney Filla suggested language that would stipulate not to exceed two tennis courts and
that the shed be further off the property line.

Commissioner McCool withdrew his first amendment and Commissioner Proud withdrew his
second.

MOTION FOR AMENDMENT: by Commissioner McCool, seconded by Commissioner
Proud to revise the first and second sentences of Condition No. 1 to read as follows: “The
property shall be developed in accordance with the concept contemplated as part of this
application.” and “Revisions to the submitted plans shall be permitted to respond to comments
received from the City.”

VOTE ON THE AMENDMENT: Ayes - 6 Ayes -0
VOTE ON MOTION AS AMENDED:  Ayes-6 Ayes -0
VARIANCE

FILE NO.: 2462-12-25

APPLICANT: ALAN D. GASCHOTT

LOCATION: 565 TOMLYN AVENUE

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Nordine



This application is for a variance to reduce the minimum 30-foot structure front setback required
from the street right-of-way to 24 feet in order to add a front porch addition. The property is
located on the corner of Chandler and Tomlyn. The property is zoned R1, Detached Residential.
The proposed project is a covered front porch along the main portion of the house that would be
31.7 feet long and 6 feet wide. The front door may be relocated as part of this project.

The applicant states that a porch will create an inviting entryway with seating, shelter and shade.
The location of the home was at a setback of 30 feet from the south lot line, the plat boundary, in
anticipation that an extension of Tomlyn Avenue would be dedicated with a future plat (Willow

Pond Second Addition).

Staff finds that the proposal is consistent the City encouraging property owners to reinvest in
their property. Although a 5-foot by 7-foot landing would be allowed without a variance, its size
is restrictive. Since the entry door is expected to be moved, a landing would not be centered.
The appearance would be awkward. The proposal is reasonable and will improve the livability
and appearance of the home. There is practical difficulty and unique circumstances with the
platting of this property, the orientation of the home and the 60-foot right-of-way width of
Tomlyn Avenue, which was constructed after the house with a larger right-of-way width. Staff
does not believe there would be any adverse impact to the neighborhood.

Property owners within 350 feet were notified of the proposal. One comment in support was
received. Staff is recommending approval.

Chair Solomonson asked if the porch could become a four-season room. Ms. Nordine noted that
the conditions of approval do not allow the porch to be enclosed which includes not allowing
screens.

Mr. Alan Gaschott, Applicant, stated that it has not been finally determined that the doorway
will be relocated.

Chair Solomonson asked the height of the porch and whether the sidewalk would be eliminated.
Mr. Gaschott stated that there will be two steps up to the porch. At this time there are no plans
to eliminate the sidewalk, but in the future landscaping in front of the porch is planned.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Proud to adopt
Resolution 12-93 approving the requested variance submitted by Alan Gaschott,
565 Tomlyn Avenue, to reduce the required 30-foot structure setback from a front
property line to 24’ for a front porch addition. Said approval is subject to the
following:

1. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the

Variance application.

The covered porch shall not exceed one-story in height and shall not be enclosed.

3. This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and
construction commenced.

4. This approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period.
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This approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1.

The proposed improvement is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan,
including the Land Use and Housing Chapters.

Reasonable Manner. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner not permitted by the Shoreview Development Regulations. The applicant is proposing
to use the property in a reasonable manner since it will improve the livability of the permitted
single-family residential use. The proposed covered porch will enhance the appearance of
the home by providing a visual relief to the south building wall, provide shelter and a seating
area. The proposal represents a reasonable use of the property.

Unique Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances unique to
the property not created by the property owner. Unique circumstances relate to the platting
of this property, the placement/orientation of the home on the property and the platted width
of Tomlyn Avenue. The property was platted prior to the dedication of Tomlyn Avenue
along the south boundary. Since Tomlyn Avenue was not dedicated at the time the house
was constructed, the house could have been setback closer to the southern lot line.

Tomlyn Avenue does have a right-of-way width of 60 feet, which is greater than the 50-foot
width currently required for local streets. This larger right-of-way results in a larger
boulevard width and with the addition, the home will be setback 38 from the street curb. At
this distance, the addition will not impose on the public realm.

Character of Neighborhood. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood. The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
The visual impacts are reduced by the overall design of the porch (1-story, open, width).
Also, the house is located on a corner and not situated in the middle of a block which should
lessen the visual impact of the setback encroachment on neighboring properties.

VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays - 0

VARIANCE/RESIDENTIAL DESIGN REVIEW

FILE NO.: 2463-12-26
APPLICANT: HAMLIN & RUTH HAGANDER
LOCATION: 3194 WEST OWASSO BLVD.

Presentation by Senior Planner Rob Warwick

This application is to demolish the existing home and detached garage, including the driveway,
in order to build a new home. The property is a substandard riparian lot on the west shore of
Lake Owasso. Variances requested would 1) reduce the structure setback from the Ordinary
High Water Mark (OHW) from 163 feet to 95 feet measured to the patio; and 2) increase the
structure setback from West Owasso Boulevard from 114 feet to 177.2 feet.



The property has an area of 27,661 square feet and a lot width of 75 feet. The property slopes
steeply (approximately 50 feet) from the street to the shoreline. It is zoned R1, Detached
Residential in the Shoreland Overlay District. A municipal sanitary sewer line is located
between the existing house and lakeshore. A sanitary sewer lift station is at the southeast corner
of the property near the shoreline.

The new home of 2,400 square feet is designed as a multi-generational house for the applicants
and their parents. It will be a two-story home with a 3-car attached garage. A new driveway will
be put in along the north side lot line. The lower level will be a walk-out on the lake side. The
significant amount of grading that will be required will be addressed with the building permit.

The proposed project complies with residential design standards except from the setback
variances requested. The applicant states that locating the proposed house further south creates
practical difficulty. The proposed location is similar to homes along the lake. The selected
building site also uses the level topography of the property and increases the setback from the
street. The proposed site would allow for a driveway with a gentle slope. In the past, there has
been difficulty for emergency vehicle access in the winter due to the steepness of the existing
driveway.

Staff finds that practical difficulty is present. Using the level topography for the building site
will help to minimize disturbance on this site. Shoreland mitigation is required. The applicants
have identified three practices: 1) architectural mass; 2) reduction of impervious surface by 9%;
and 3) the use of rain gardens.

Property owners within 150 feet were notified of the proposal. One comment was received
expressing concern about the proposed height, which has been reduced to comply with City
requirements. Staff is recommending approval with the conditions listed in the staff report.

Commissioner Ferrington asked if the proposed new home would encroach closer to the lake.
Mr. Warwick explained that the house will not, but a patio is proposed that would be closer to
the lake than the existing house. Commissioner Ferrington expressed concern for the adjacent
house to the south with the amount of grading and fill that will be used. She asked how that
house will be protected. Mr. Warwick stated that along the south lot line there is an asphalt
gutter that helps control runoff. There is a drainage problem in that there is a substantial amount
of water that flows from the north across the property. There are well defined proposed swales
for final site drainage. There must be a temporary drainage plan during construction and a final
plan when the project is complete. The three proposed rain gardens will help redirect and
manage storm water.

Commissioner Ferrington asked the level of the subject property after the fill is brought in and
how it will impact the small home to the south. Mr. Warwick explained that the amount of fill
drops off toward the south, although there will be a limited grade change. The City Engineer has
noted that the drainage plan must show that runoff flow to the south is controlled.

Chair Solomonson asked how height is measured. Mr. Warwick stated that on substandard
riparian lots it is measured from the lowest elevation to the highest peak of the house.



Commissioner Ferrington asked how the height of the house will be reduced to come into
compliance. Mr. Jonathan Gustal, Applicant, stated that it will be a combination of lowering the
roof line and using I-beams between floors.

Mr. Josh Clendenen, and Mr. Todd Heinz, Summit Design Build, project designers,
introduced themselves. Mr. Clendenen explained that there is little grade change proposed on
the south property line. Some of the runoff from the proposed driveway will be directed north.
The rain gardens can be arranged to have rock swales, so that spillover occurs within the
property itself.

Commissioner Proud asked if the slope of the driveway will be toward the north to use the rain
garden for runoff. Mr. Clendenen stated that the driveway will be surfaced with a swale in it to
split runoff north and south.

Mr. Heinz noted that the second house to the south is not a permanent residence. The primary
home is closer to the street. The design will mitigate the amount of water flowing south with the
rain gardens.

Commissioner Proud asked if the plan will include a hydro-geological analysis. Mr. Clendenen
stated that volume capacity of the rain gardens can be provided if requested.

Commissioner McCool encouraged the applicant to increase the depth of the rain garden to
increase capacity for draining runoff.

Commissioner Ferrington asked if the soil is amenable to a working rain garden. Mr.
Clendenen stated that soil borings have not been done but agreed that there is a mix of soils. Ifa
rain garden cannot be sustained, other man-made measures will have to be taken.

Commissioner Proud stated that he would support the proposal. However, because of the
challenges of the site topography, he believes the design plan warrants a review by a professional
engineer with a specialty in hydrology.

Commissioner Ferrington suggested a stronger statement regarding storm water management
within the motion for approval.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to adopt
Resolution 12-94 approving variance requests submitted by Jonathan Gusdahl and
Sonja Hagander, on behalf of Hamlin and Ruth Hagander, to construct a new
two-story residence at 3194 West Owasso Boulevard. The variances approved
are: 1) To reduce the calculated minimum 163.2-foot structure setback from the
Ordinary High Water (OHW) of Lake Owasso to 95.6 feet, and 2) to increase the
calculated maximum 134.5-foot structure setback from the front property line to
177.2 feet. These approvals are subject to the following conditions:



8.

9.

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Residential Design Review application. Any significant changes to these plans, as
determined by the City Planner, will require review and approval by the Planning
Commission.

This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work
has not begun on the project.

Impervious surface coverage shall not exceed 30% of the total lot area as a result of this
project. Foundation area shall not exceed 18%.

Four landmark trees will be removed as a result of the development, and eight
replacement trees are required. A cash surety to guarantee the replacement trees shall be
submitted prior to issuance of a building permit.

A tree protection plan shall be submitted prior to issuance of a demolition permit. The
approved plan shall be implemented prior to the commencement of work on the property
and maintained during the period of construction. The protection plan shall include wood
chips and protective fencing at the drip line of the retained trees.

A final site grading, stormwater management, and erosion control plan shall be submitted
prior to the issuance of a building permit for the project. This plan shall include a
phased, or sequenced, erosion control and stormwater management plan that details the
methods that will be used during the phases of the project, and is subject to the approval
of the City Engineer.

A Mitigation Affidavit shall be executed prior to the issuance of a building permit for the
new residence.

A building permit must be obtained before any construction activity begins.

This approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period.

This approval is based on the following findings:

1.

2.

The proposed improvement is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan,
including the Land Use and Housing Chapters.

Reasonable Manner. The proposal is consistent with the City’s housing policies
regarding housing, neighborhood reinvestment, and life-cycle housing. The proposed
location of the home is reasonable as it is aligned with the majority of homes along this
portion of the lake, is placed in the same area of as the existing home, utilizing the level
portion of the lot.

Unique Circumstances. Unique circumstances present include the topography of the
lot and location of the adjoining homes. The property contains steep slopes which impact
the potential location for a home. The proposed location of the home is on that part of the
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lot which is the least amount of grade change. The location of the house to the south,
close to the street, affects the permitted setbacks for this lot. When the permitted setback
range is applied, the buildable area encompasses steep slopes causing difficulties for the
home construction

4. Character of Neighborhood. The proposed setback meets the spirit and intent of the
ordinance and will not alter the character of the neighborhood, since other nearby
dwellings on lakeshore are at similar setbacks from Lake Owasso.

Discussion:

Commissioner Proud stated that he does not believe added conditions are needed and that
condition No. 6 covers the issue adequately.

VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays - 0

SITE & BUILDING PLAN REVIEW

File No: 2466-12-29
Applicant: Tom Houck
Location: 4610 North Milton Street

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen

This application is for a 952 square foot addition on the east side of the existing building for
production space for the applicant’s business, Houck Transit Advertising. The property consists
of 23,572 square feet. The existing building is 4,000 square feet. Parking is shared with the
property to north at 4620 Milton Street. A temporary storage shelter was approved in 1978.
There was no deadline for removal, and it remains to this day. The proposed addition would be
built over existing impervious surface. It would be one story with a flat roof. Currently, the lot
coverage is at 75% and may be increased to 80%, if Best Management Practices are used. This
project would increase impervious surface to 71%.

The property is located in the Comprehensive Plan Policy Development Area No. 6, Town
Center and Targeted Redevelopment Area No. 1. The property is zoned Industrial. Adjacent
properties to the north, south and west are also zoned Industrial. Property to the east is zoned
R1, Detached Residential, which is the Shoreview Maintenance Center. The land use
designation for that site is Institutional.

The Town Center designates this area to transition to mixed land uses consisting of residential,
civic and commercial. The Comprehensive Plan recognizes existing land uses will continue and
provides for allowing additions and improvements to those properties as long as the land use
remains the same. The required building setback from the rear property line is 20 feet and 5 feet
from the side property line. The proposal complies with the minimum required setbacks. The
shared parking lot has 22 stalls; 6 are required for the applicant. Staff is recommending a
condition that the stalls be striped.
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Notices were sent to property owners within 350 feet. No comments were received. Staff finds
that continued Industrial use for this property is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan
policies. The proposal complies with City development standards. Therefore, staff is
recommending the application be forwarded to the City Council with a recommendation for
approval with the conditions listed in the staff report.

Chair Solomonson asked if the temporary trailer on the property would be moved for the
addition to be built. Ms. Nordine stated that it would be retained but moved to a different
location on the site. Commissioner Ferrington noted that the Rice Creek Watershed District
(RCWD) letter speaks to a decrease in impervious surface. Ms. Nordine explained that there will
be an increase. RCWD did not have a copy of the survey when the letter was drafted.

Staff stated there is no date requiring removal of the temporary structure which is used for
storage. Since that it was constructed, the property has changed ownership. Commissioner Proud
suggested that the temporary building be brought into compliance with the City’s Development
Standards.

Mr. Tom Houck, 915 Oakridge Avenue, Applicant, stated that the temporary structure sits half
on his property and half on St. Paul Metal to the south. He and the owner of St. Paul Metal share
the storage space and get along well with both companies using it. It is similar to a pole barn, a
separate structure with shared common walls. It has been on the property since before the owner
of St. Paul Metal.

Commissioner McCool asked if, rather than moving the trailer, a permanent structure would be
added. He would like to see the trailer removed. Mr. Houck stated that he would not be able to
meet the setback requirements if storage space were added to the proposed addition.
Commissioner McCool encouraged the applicant to remove the trailer and look at other storage
options.

MOTION: by Commissioner Proud, seconded by Commissioner Schumer to recommend the
City Council approve the Site and Building Permit Review application submitted by
Tom Houck for a building addition at 4610 N. Milton Street, subject to the following
conditions:

1. The site shall be developed in accordance with the plans submitted. Minor
modifications may be made to the plans, subject to approval by the City
Planner. Significant changes to the plans require review and approval through
the Site and Building Plan review process.

2. Approval of the final grading, drainage, utility, and erosion control plans by
the Public Works Director.

3. The parking lot shall be striped to identify parking spaces on the property.
Said parking spaces and aisle width shall comply with Section 206.020,
Parking, of the Development Code.

4. Lighting on site shall comply with Section 204.030, Glare, of the
Development Code. Details of the proposed light fixtures shall be submitted
to the staff prior to the issuance of a building permit. .

12



5. The applicant shall enter into a Site Development Agreement prior to the
issuance of any building permits for this project.

6. The Building Official is authorized to issue a building permit for the project,
upon satisfaction of the conditions above.

This approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The proposed land use and building addition is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive
Plan policy regarding improvements to existing buildings in the Shoreview Town Center
area.

2. The building addition complies with the development standards for the I, Industrial Zoning
District.

3. The use is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Development Code and
Comprehensive Plan.

Discussion:

Commissioner McCool requested the applicant see what could be done to get rid of the trailer
and bring the property into compliance.

VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays - 0

SITE AND BUILDING PLAN REVIEW

FILE NO.: 2464-12-27
APPLICANT: BEUTOW 2 ARCHITECTS/LAKE JOHANNA FIRE DEPT.
LOCATION: 3615 VICTORIA STREET (FIRE STATION NO. 4)

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Nordine

This application is for a building addition of one story of 725 square feet to the south side of Fire
Station No. 4 to provide sleeping quarters and bath facilities for on-shift firefighters. The
exterior will match the existing building. The property is adjacent to Island Lake Park and near
the Shoreview Business Park across Victoria Street. The standards of the Business Park District
were used to evaluate this request.

The Fire Department is planning to staff two fire stations 24 hours a day by 2014, which results
in the need to provide sleeping quarters at this station. Four sleeping rooms are planned with
bath facility. The existing men’s locker room will be remodeled with a new bath. The existing
building setback is 45 feet at the closest point. The proposed setback for the addition is 60 feet.
Staff finds the proposed setback reasonable based on the location of the existing building, park
use and the vegetative buffer that is present.

The number of parking stalls after the addition is complete will be 21, which is a reduction of 4

stalls. The Fire Chief has indicated that 21 stalls will meet the station’s needs. No permit is
required from the Rice Creek Watershed District, but there must be compliance with District.
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rules. Runoff from the roof will be directed west to a landscaped rock bed. Impervious surface
coverage will remain 68%.

Property owners within 350 feet were notified of the proposal. Ramsey County Parks submitted
a statement indicating no concerns. Staff is recommending approval with the conditions listed in
the staff report. The addition is needed to implement Department needs and improve the
response times.

Mr. Tim Boehlke, Fire Chief, introduced Mod Fetters, Project Architect, and stated they would
answer any questions.

Chair Solomonson asked if four sleeping rooms is adequate into the future. Fire Chief Boehlke
responded that there are four fire stations. A needs study has been done and space was identified
at Fire Station No. 3 for future expansion. However, at this time no additional expansion needs
are anticipated.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner McCool to recommend
the City Council approve the Site and Building Permit Review application submitted by Buetow
2 Architects on behalf of Lake Johanna Fire Department for a building addition at Station #4,
3615 N. Victoria Street, subject to the following conditions:

1. The site shall be developed in accordance with the plans submitted. Minor modifications
may be made to the plans, subject to approval by the City Planner. Significant changes to
the plans require review and approval through the Site and Building Plan review process.

2. Approval of the final drainage, utility, and erosion control plans by the Public Works
Director prior to the issuance of a building permit.

3. The Building Official is authorized to issue a building permit for the project, upon
satisfaction of the conditions above.

This approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The proposed land use is consistent with the designated Institutional land use in the
Comprehensive Plan.

2. The building addition and use of the property by the Fire Department will not impede or
otherwise conflict with the planned land use of the surrounding property.

3. The building addition will enable the Fire Department to implement their new duty crew
service model and improve response times and public safety.

VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays - 0
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MISCELLANEQUS

City Council Assignments

Chair Solomonson and Commissioner Proud will respectively attend the November 5th and
November 19th City Council meetings.

Commissioners Ferrington and McCool will respectively attend the December 3rd and December
17th City Council meetings.

Planning Commission Workshop

There will be a workshop meeting on December 18, 2012, prior to the Planning Commission
meeting.

Commissioner Proud suggested that a future workshop agenda item be consideration of a higher
standard for surface water management.

Community for the Ages - Ecumen, October 25, 2012

On Thursday, October 25, 2012, Community for the Ages will present a workshop by Ecumen
on the changing demographics of Shoreview and how to address changing needs.

ADJOURNMENT

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to
adjourn the regular Planning Commission Meeting of October 23, 2012, at
9:36 p.m.

VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays - 0
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TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Kathleen Nordine, City Planner
DATE: December 7, 2012

SUBJECT: File No. 2472-12-35, Site and Building Plan Review, Shoreview Ventures —
1041 Red Fox Road

Introduction

Shoreview Ventures submitted a Site and Building Plan Review application for a proposed
14,000 square foot Trader Joe’s specialty grocery market at 1041 Red Fox Road. The
proposed development is part of a previously approved master plan for a three-phased retail
development consisting of an existing 10,000 squarc foot retail center, the proposed specialty
market and future 3,800 square foot commercial building. Site and Building Plan review is
required to ensure that the proposal is consistent with the City’s Development Regulations
and approved Planned Unit Development for this site.

Project Description

The development site is 1ocated on the north side of Red Fox Road, cast of Lexington Avenue
and south of Interstate 694 and is the second phase of the 6.6 acre planned unit development.
The proposed development is on the previously platted Lot 1, which is the most westerly lot
in the PUD. Lot 1 is 2.07 acres in size and has a width of 336" along Red Fox Road. The
submitted development plans identify the development of this lot with a one-story 14,000
square foot specialty grocery market. Site improvements include access driveways off of Red
Fox Road, an off-street parking area, landscaping and site lighting. The master plan was
developed for the proposed Trader Joe’s market on Lot 1.

Planned Unit Development

Several approvals were granted in 2011 by the City for the development of this site which
included rezoning PUD, Plat and Comprehensive Sign Plan. While the property within this
development is zoned PUD , the underlying zoning designation is C2, General Business.

Site improvements were completed this past summer/fall for the buildout of the PUD and
included site preparation, installation of private infrastructure, site grading and storm water
improvements.  Phase 1 also included the construction of the multi-tenant retail center
located on Lot 2, in the center of the approved PUD master plan. The retail center was also
completed this past summer/fall and site improvements include the building, parking, hghtmg,
landscaping and signage improvements. This retail center is open and fully leased.

The remaining phases of the development include: Phase 2 - the development of Lot 1 with a
specialty grocery market and Phase 3 — the development of Lot 3 with a small commercial
building. A master development agreement was cxccuted for the PUD and required the
execution of easement agreements addressing cross access, parking and driveway use and the
maintenance common driveways, parking areas, stormwater infrastructure, private sewer and
water lines, landscaping, etc. Another item addressed included a commitment by the
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the 20% desired, it is consistent with the PUD and is acceptable because of sustainable design
elements incorporated into the site development.

The loading dock area is located on the north side of the building, adjacent to Interstate 694.
Again, this corner of the building encroaches slightly upon the required the structure setback
from 694. The loading area is screened from view of the road through the use of landscaping
and placement of the trash enclosure, which is constructed with decorative rock-face block.

Architectural Design

The retail center building is designed as a one-story building oriented towards Red Fox Road.
Exterior wall finishes include natural stone veneer, rock face block, brick and exterior insulation
finish system (EIFS). Other materials including prefinished metal panels and soffits and
windows arc also used in the design. The design is consistent with the retail center.

Grading and Drainage

The proposed grading plan is consistent with the previous PUD approvals. A small portion of
the development site will drain towards the existing drainage swale adjacent to Interstate 694.
The majority of stormwater will be captured by stormwater infrastructure located within the
parking lot which will route run-off to the east into the existing drainage pond constructed for
this development. This pond is then designed to overflow into the Interstate 694 drainage swale.

The property is located in the Rice Creek Watershed District. The permit issued for this:
development remains in eﬁect : ' -

The proposed impervious surface coverage for Lot 1 is 72%, less than the 80% permitted in
commercial districts. This is consistent with the approved PUD.

Wall Signs

The City has approved a Comprehenszve Sign Plan for the PUD, which included signage on
the proposed specialty grocery market. The Comprehensive Sign Plan permits wall signage
on three building elevations, the front (cast) clevation, and the sides (north and south)
elevations facing Interstate 694 and Red Fox Road.

Three 180 square foot wall signs are proposed with one each on the north, east and south
building elevations. The submitted sign package is consistent with the previous approvals
which also identified an area of 180 square feet for each wall sign.

Traffic - Red Fox Road

A traffic study completed in 2010 concluded that Red Fox Road, including the signalized
Lexington Avenue/Red Fox Road intersection was gencrally adequate for the anticipated
increase in vehicle trips, but did estimate congestion at the intersection of Red Fox Road with the
westerly Target driveway at the noon and afternoon peak hours.

To address concerns related to the traffic on this roadway, the City is initiating a road
improvement project. City engineering staff is working on the plans for upgrades to Red Fox
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Road, anticipated to be started next spring with a goal of completion by July, 2013 (in advance of
the Trader Joe’s opening). The road project will include replacement of sewer and water utilities,
upgrades to the storm sewer system, and widening of the driving lanes to include a center turn
lane. The intersection of Red I'ox Road and Lexington Avenue will also see improvements for
traffic flow with a new signal system and raised median restricting turning movements into the
first access of the Exxon gas station site. City staff has been working with all of the businesses
and property owners in the project area, including Target Corporation,

Public Comment and Agency Review

The City notified property owners within 350 feet of development site of the Site and
Building Plan review application. Comments from the Lake Johanna Fire Department were
received and are attached.

Recommendation

The submitted plans were reviewed in accordance with the approved PUD and the City’s
development standards and the land use policies for this site. The proposed development of
this site with a specialty grocery market is consistent with the past approvals for this PUD. This
seccond phase of the PUD utilizes existing site infrastructure, comipletes site development
improvements needed for the proposed use and continues the approved architectural them.
Staff is recommending the Planning Commission recommend the City Council approve the Site
and Building Plan Review subject to the following conditions:

L. This approval permits the development of this parcel with a 14,000 square foot specialty
grocery market. ' .

2. Approval of the final grading, drainage, utility, and erosion control plans by the Public
Works Director, prior to the issuance of a building permit for this project. .

3. The applicant is required to enter into a Site Development Agreement and Erosion Control
Agreement with the City. Said agreements shall be executed prior to the issuance of any
permits for this project.

4. The master development agreement for the plat and PUD for this development shall

remain in effect and said terms which apply to Lot 1 shall be adhered to.

The 1tems identified in the memo from the Assistant City Engineer/Public Works Director

must be addressed prior to the issuance of a building permit. review of the Final Stage

PUD plans and Final Plat.

6. The items identified in the memo from the Fire Marshal shall be addressed prior to the
issuance of a building permit.

7. The Building Official is authorized to issue a building permit for the project, upon
satisfaction of the conditions above.

Lh

Attachments:

1. Memo from Asst City Engineer/Public Works Director
2, Agency Comments

3. Location Map

4.  Aerial Photo

Fa

Submitted Statement and Plans.
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Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

December 5, 2012
Kathleen Nordine, City Planner
Tom Wesolowski, City Engineer

Plan Review 1041 Red Fox Road - Trader Joes

The City of Shoreview Engincering Department has reviewed the plans dated November
30, 2012 and has the following comments regarding the plans:

1.

%

The Rice Creek Watershed issued a permit in December 2011 for the proposed
improvements on Lot 1, Lot 2 and Outlot A. The permit expires on June 6, 2013
and all improvements included under the permit must be completed before the
permit expires. If the propesed improvements for Lot 1 will not be completed by
June 6, 2013 the developer will need to request an extension from Rice Creek.
The City requires that all the information that is submitted to Rice Creek
Watershed District as it relates to the proposed development, also be sent to the
City of Shoreview.

The storm water management calculations submitted in September 2011 with the
development plans for Lot 2 and Outlot A accounted for the future development
of Lot 1. A storm water management plan is not required for lhe pmposed
development.

The plan set that was submitted was not signed. A signed plan set is required. -

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the comments pledbe contact Tom
Wesolowski at 651-490-4652







































o

j _."“'“s'—w BENp_ "
T \__,.-—"‘-—F _ﬂ

6" WATER SERVICE

v,-r

INTERCZF TR
(BOLTED DOWH)

6" GATE VALVE

(SEE WECHANICAL PLANS FOR
BUILDING CONNECTION}

PROPOSED BUILDING

LOT 1
19 LF-8"
SAN, SERVICE @ 2.0%

INV=943.73 :
SEE MECHANICAL PLANS
FOR BULDING CONNECTION)

P4

RELOCATED HYDRANT
EXISTING BUILDING

T
7

FFE=254.0 0
2

LoT
RELOCATE LIGHT FOLE

|
|
I
1
1
1
|
|
1
I
|
|
|
Ill FFE=554.0
1
|
|
|
|
I
1
1
|
|
|
|

"ML
JHTD
= 7
!
/

+-

17

7

TORRECT 1o EXSTNG 5 W
___{FIELD YERIFY LOCATION)

-

SAWCUT EXISTING

BITUNINOUS _@E{

e 9910 15°HaPE ) EHER REISSLE
‘{/ |E:947.54 RE:360.7 IE: 947,57

UL

DIIITH

g
|_.
-

& RE:851.8

RE:8483 oy
i WﬁL_"‘ﬁei
v S -
3, ®/

SKIWNER -
£s: 7.0 SULD
RN 7O RIS N
FHRCP{IW): 575 BUILD %,

e o\

WETLAHD
\Wl=g47%5 PRE-TREATMENT

]
¢,
\, ¢
P
S

(¢

i ~
4 *\}c,/ FILTRATICN \B‘.ﬂ\\w\\ >~ OUTLOT

HWL =948.8 Nil=945.0 EE

HUL=529.5 ) BOTION OF MEDIAZ9427™, |

) 4 ) / BOTTOM=945.0 \ ]

| F = ; H=349.3 )1

i 1\ 4 & mrm'{ew]ags";ﬁgn—/ A R e |

rh 1 \ ) /‘ AFRAZ16.7 BUID — e i —_— |
| \— Y 165 WETLAND ™ o

———d 1 BUFFER (TYP.) Vs -~

¥ [}
¥ T -
N Y i Z__S.EMQ.‘E EXISTING WA
H i SERVICE, AND GATE VALVE,
o CAP AT MAINLINE,
! Ii P O Al
| FA TR e b e N
i [ il SR e
I [ CORE DRILL SANTTARY

CONNECTION TO EXISTMG
MANHOLE. INV=936.10
(FIELD VERIEY)

REMOVE EXISTING SANITARY
SERVICE, CAP AT WAINLINE.

= | EGEND

OAﬁmlm LOGA
ETAIC

= UTILITY CONSTRUCTION NOTES

PROPOSED EAISTING

CURE & GUTTER
STORMEEWER  @—— P —H O—— 0w —0
SANITARY SEWER @ —— b ——B O— O
FORCEMAIN {SAM) O—— pRIp —OO—— st —O

WATERMAIN &
EASEMENT =~  ————m——— ———————

COIRAINTILE —

THE UTILITY [MPROVERENTS FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE COMSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE 'WITH THE
"STANDARD UTIUTIES SPECIFICATIONS AS PUBLISHED BY THE CITY ENGINEERS A550CIATION DF
BNNMESOTA (CEAM], EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN & COPY OF THESE
SPECIFICATIONS.

L ALLUTILITIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCCRBANCE TO CITY REQUIREMEMNTS,

2. CONTRARCTOR SHALL WOT OPEN, TURN OFF, INTERFERE WITH, OR ATTACH ANY BIPE DR HOSE
TO CRTAP WATERLAIN BELONGING TO THE CITY UNLESS DULY AUTHORIZED T 0D 50 BY THE
CITY. ANY ADVERSE COMSEQUENCES DF AMNY SCHEDULED OR UNSCHEDULED DISRUFTIONS OF
SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC ARE THE LIABILUTY OF THE CONTRACTOR

3. A MINIMUR YERTICAL SEPARATION OF 18 INCHES 1S REQUIRED AT ALL WATERMAIN AND

s42.68
Lo

A
7__1

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO AVDHID PROPERTY DAMASE TO

ADRJACENT FROFERTIES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASES OF THIS PROJICT, THE CONTRACTOR WilL

BE HELD SCLELY RESPOMNSIELE FOR ANY DAMAGES TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES DCCUARING DURING
THE CONSTRUCTION PHASES OF THIS FROJECT.

SAFETY NIXTICE TO CONTRACTORS: IN ACCORDMMCE WITH GEMERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION
PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTCR WILL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDITIONS DN
THE JBB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY DF ALL PERSDNS AMD PROPERTY PURING PERFORMANCE OF THE
WORK, THIS REQUIREMENT WILL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND MOT BE LIKITED TO NORMAL WORKING
HOURS. THE DUTY OF THE ENGINEER OR THE DEVELOPLR TO CONDULCT CONSTRUCTICN REVIEW DF THE
CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE IS NOT INTENDLD TO INCLUDE REVIEW GF THE SDECILIACY OF THE
CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY WIEASURES IN, OM OR NEAR THE CONSTRUCTION STTE.

E ‘
It

i

1

ng Owner:

I sey County Parks & Rec.
Ramsey Gounty Fe

DETERMIME WHICH SECTIONS OF THE STREET OR PARKING ARER ARE UNSTABLE, COI
SUBGRADE SOILS SHALL BE COMPLETED [N ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
EMGIMEER.

THE TREES AND OTHER MATURAL VEGETATION \WITHIN THE PROIECT AND/ORADIAC
PROJECT ARE OF PRIME CONCERM T THE CONTRACTCR S GPERATIONS. HEWILL 2E

PROTECT THE TREES WHICH ARE TD BE SAVED 10 BE SURE THAT EQUIPMENT IS MOT
OFERATED UMDER NLAREY TREES AND SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION IN WORK
TREES. SHOULD AMY PORTICN QOF THE TREE BRANCHES RECQUIRE REMOVAL TG PERR
THE CONTRACTOR'S EQUIFMENT, HE SHALL OBTAIN THE SERYICLS OF A PROFESSION
TRIMMING SERVICE TO TRIN THE TREES FRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF THE OPLRATIC
CONTRACTCRS' DPERATIONS RESULT IN THE BREAKING OF ANY LIMBES, THE BROKEN

REROYVED IMMEDIATELY AND CUTS SHALL BE PROPERLY PROTECTED TO MIMINMIZE &



CONNECT TO EXISTING 18"
STORM SEWER. [E=047.54
(FIELD VERIFY LOCATICH)

I4TERCEPTCR —
{BOCTED SE4H)
EXISTING BUILDING
FFE=554.0
(11 RO
[E=540.85
PROPOSED BUILDING
FFE=254.0
LOT 1

T

IES47.54
CONNECT TO EXISTING 12°

Oy, T TR LS

CBMH 108

i S

ok T

s YTILITY CONSTRUCTION NOTES
. THE UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTLD IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE
*STANDARD UTILITIES SPECIFICATIONS" &5 PUBLISHED BY THE CITY ENGINEERS ASSOCISTION OF

RUNNESDTA [CEAN), EACERT AS MORIFED HEREIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL DBTAIN A COFY OF THESE
SPECIFICATIDNS.

1, ALLUTILTIES SHALL BE COMSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE TO CITY REQUIRERENTS.

2. COWNTRACTOR SHALL MOT OPEN, TURM OFF, INTERFERE WITH, OR ATTACH ANY PIPE OR HOSE
TO QR TARF WATERMAIN BELONGING TO THE CITY UNLESS DULY AUTHORIZED TO DO S0 BY THE
= | EGEND CITY. ANY ACVERSE CONSEQUENCES OF ANY SCHEDULED OR UNSCHEDULED DISRUPTICNS OF
PROPOSED EXISTING SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC ARE THE IARILITY OF THE CONTAACTOR,

CLRE R GUTTER
3. A MINIMUM YERTICAL SEPARATION OF L& INCHES 15 REQUIRED AT ALL WATTRRAIN AND

STORMSIWER ~ @—— P — W O——»—0D SEWER RAIN (BUILDING, STORM AND SANITARY] CROSSINGS.

SANITARY SEWER e Q—— 2 ——()

FORCEMAIN {SAN.) [&] L B, ALL MATERIAIS SHALL BE &S SPECIFIED IN CEANM SFECIFIZATIONS EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN,

N LLlld -7
7= 5

E

02%5:7.0 BULD
24RIAINE 7.0 BULD \

ZATRCASWELTS SULD t
- w

>~
SN e\e < =
\ \QEQ\‘\E.!

“-\-\.\_\_\_\_ ~
WETLAND
WL=94715 FRE-TREATMENT s ~ S
i =giea  NW=B450 - T
HWL-=049.3 ., N QUTLOT
BOTTOM OF MED|H=9{E,7

BOTTON=946.0 |

: Aw=asa3 ) |

% . : _— = = :
165" WETLAND gotdipMlly  — = Vp o

BUFFER [TYF.) /"/ an
4
- T P
building
Adjpining Duner:
Ramssy County Parks & Rec-
Red Fox Roa
THE CONTRACTDR SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS NECIS5ARY TO AVOID PROPERTY DAMAGETO DETERMIME WHICH SECTIDNS OF THE STREET OR PARKING AREA ARE UNSTAELE. CO
ADIACENT PROPERTIES DURING THE COMSTRUCTION PHASES OF THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR WILL SUBGRADE 5015 SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECQILMRERMENTS
BE HELD SOLELY RESPONSIELE FOR ANY DANMAGES TO THE ACIACENT PROPEATIES OCCURRING DURING ENGINEER,

THE CORMSTRUCTION PHASES OF THIS PRCUECT.

K. THETREES AMD OTHER NATURAL VEGETATICN WITHIM THE PRCUECT AMD/OR ADUAL

SAFETY MOTICE TO COMTRACTORS: (M ACCORDANCE WITH GEMERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRULTION FROIECT ARE U PRIMIE COMCERM 10 THE CONTRACT DS ORFRATIDNS, HE WILL 1E

PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE SOLELY ARD COMPLETELY RESPOMNSIBLE FRR CONRITIONS DN PROTECT THE TREES WHICH ARE TO BE SAVED 10 BE SURE THAT FEQUIPMENT IS MOT
THE 108 SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING PLRFORMANTE OF THE GPERATED UNDER NEARBY TREES AND SHALL EXERCISE TKTRENIE CAUTION M \WOR
WORK. THIS REQUIREMENT WILL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING TREES, SHOULD AMY PORTION OF THE TREE BRANCHES REQUIRE RENMOVALTD PERK
HOURS, THE TUTY CGF THE ENGINECR OR THE DEVELOPER TO COMDUCT CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THE THE COMTRACTCR 5 EQLIPNENT, HE SHALL CBTAIN THE SERVICES OF A PROFESSION
CONTRACTOR'S PEAFORMANCE 15 MOT INTENDED T INCLUDE REVIEW OF THE ADECQUACY OF THE TRIMMING SERVICE TQ TRIN THE TREES PRICR TO THE BEGINMING OF THE OPERATI
CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY MEASURES N, OM OR NEAR THE CORSTRUCTICON SITE. CONTRACTORS' OPERATIONS RESULT W THE BREAKING OF ANY LIMBS, THE BROKEN
REMOVED IMMEDIATELY AMD CUTS SHALL BE PAOPERLY FROTECTED TO hAINIMIZE /
ALLAREAS OUTSIDE THE FROPERTY BOUNDARIES THAT ARE DISTURBED BY UTILITY COMSTRULCT DM COSTS FOR TRIMMING SERVICES SHALL BE CONSIBERED INCIDENTAL 10 THE GRADIT
SHAIL BE RESTORTD |M KIND, SODDED AREAS SHALL BE RESTORED WITH G INCHES OF TOPSOIL PLACED AN N SPECIAL PAYMENT WILL BE MADE.
BEMEATH THE 500,







































TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Rob Warwick, Senior Planner
DATE: December 6, 2012

SUBJECT: Comprehensive Sign Plan Amendment, TCF Bank, 3836 Lexington Avenue, File
2469-12-32

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

TCF Bank submitted an application to amend the Comprehensive Sign Plan for the property at
3836 Lexington Avenue. In August of this year, the Planning Commission reviewed the sign
plan proposed by the bank and recommended approval to the City Council. The sign plan was
approved by the Council on September 17®. The approved plan includes a freestanding pylon
sign with an integrated message center sign, three wall signs, two illuminated window signs, and
traffic directional signs. The multiple wall signs, message center, and illuminated window signs
represented deviations from the Sign Code. A copy of the approved plan is attached.

The applicant has submitted plans revising the comprehensive sign plan, substituting a
monument sign with an integrated message center for the pylon/message center sign that was
approved in September. The amendment proposes a monument sign with an area of 59.1 square
feet, and includes an integrated message center with an added area of 25.2 square feet. The sign
has a height of 13.8 fect, greater than the 12-foot maximum height. Deviations are permitted
with approval of the amended Comprehensive Sign Plan. The application was complete
November 22, 2012.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND DEVELOPMENT CODE REQUIREMENTS

The property is located at the southeast corner of the intersection of Lexington Avenue and Red
Fox Road. Access to the property is from both public streets via right-in-only, as well as via a
private driveway on the Target property from the east. The property is in the commercial area
occupied by Target, the Exxon fuel station, Wendy’s, and the Red Fox Road retail area that
opened recently. TCF will be conveying an easement for a future gateway sign for this retail
area. The easement for this future monument sign is located on the northwest corner of the TCF
property at the corner of Lexington and Red Fox Road.

The zoning designation is PUD, Planned Unit Development. The underlying zoning designation
1s C-2, General Commercial. The new TCF Bank is expected to open in February 2013, and the
building exterior, landscaping and drives/parking have all been completed.

Monument signs for a building with less than 20,000 square feet of floor area are permitted with
a maximum area of 60 square feet and a maximum height of 12 feet.  The City prefers
monument signs rather than other types of freestanding signs, and encourages this type of sign by
allowing larger sign areas than for other freestanding signs.

An approved comprehensive sign plan may vary from the design and dimensional standards of
the Sign Code. For this amendment, the 13.83-foot height of the proposed monument sign






TCF Bank
3836 Lexington Avenue
Page 3 of 4

Message Center signs are permitted for commercial use only with the approval of a
Comprehensive Sign Plan. TCF plans to display services provided by the bank on the message
center full-color display, using an 8-second minimum duration for each display, and this is less
than the one hour minimum required on the site of a public/quasi-public land use, but consistent
with the minimum required for the display duration on a dynamic display billboard. Conditions
are recommended to minimize the distraction the sign might present to drivers viewing the sign
from Lexington Avenue.

STAFF REVIEW

Comprehensive Sign Plan review considers five elements governing sign design within the site:
location, materials, size, color and illumination. When a deviation is proposed approval shall be
based on required findings, and these findings are reviewed below:

1

The plan proposes signs consistent in color, size and materials throughout the site for
each type of proposed sign. Each type of sign (Monument, Wall, Traffic Directional,
etc.) uses uniform color and materials, and with colors generally based on the TCF logo.

Approving the deviation is necessary to relieve a practical difficulty existing on the
property. Site access from Lexington Avenue is via a right turn only into the property or
else via an access entry from Red Fox Road. The taller monument sign will be visible to
motorists using either route to access the bank. TCF has recently implemented use of
message center signs as corporate policy. The signs are centrally controlled, instead of
locally programmed on-site. This central programming is a concern to staff since
uniform messages are used, and this can result in displays that do not conform to the
Shoreview requirements, for example, graphics displays, motion, or telephone numbers.

The proposed deviations from the standards of Section 208 result in a more unified sign
package and greater aesthetic appeal between signs on the site. The height of the
monument sign insures visibility from north and south bound traffic on Lexington
Avenue. Message center signs are not uncommon at bank facilities, and use of a
message center is reasonable and consistent with previous City decisions regarding
message center signs.

Approving the deviation will not confer a special privilege on the applicant that would
normally be denied under the Ordinance. The configuration of the access to the lot and
building 1s unique for this property with two points of ingress that are right turn only, and
only one point of egress.  Sign visibility from each access is important.

The resulting sign plan is effective, functional, attractive and compatible with community
standards. The sign plan amendment proposes signs with a consistent design motif based
on the TCF corporate logo and signs that conform to the intent of Code.
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The Shoreview code allows a 60 square foot monument sign to be 12°0” in height. Due
to the small individual letters located on the South and West exposures of the building
fascia and the TCF Bank corporate sign guidelines, we request a change in your
requirements on a momument sign for following reasons.

1. TCF Bank wants and needs consistent signage at all their offices. The
attached design is the smallest of our sign options that we can install and stay
within the corporate guidelines.

2. TCF Bank needs to identify the entrance to the bank. The best way to do that
is to have effective signage to northbound traffic.

3. Our standard RGB message center will provide a vehicle to display pertinent
information such as weather conditions as well as community service and
other information regarding the banks operation.

4. We need a minimum of 89 total square footage with a height of 13.75 feet.

5. The RGB matrix will be 25 square feet. This is the standard matrix at the
other TCF Banks locations that have had the RGB sign conversions. All of
the TCF Bank locations will have these displays installed programmed from a
single source at TCF marketing. To use this expensive equipment effectively,
we would also request an eight second hold time (with no flashing or
movement of any kind) between and during the display of the message. The
changes from one frame to the next would be instantaneous.

The face design of the upper and lower iltuminated cabinets will follow your standards of
an opaque background with a one inch fabricated raised letters and logo. The letters will
be illuminated by low energy LED lighting.

TCF Bank appreciates this opportunity to discuss these issues with the City of Shoreview.
We have met with the planning department and discussed these changes in detail.

Best Regards,

Dave Shannon

Color Sign Systems, Inc.
P.O. Box 124
Albertville, Mn 55301
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MOTION

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

To recommend the City Council approve the Comprehensive Sign Plan amendment submitted by TCF Bank
for 3836 Lexington Avenue, subject to the following conditions:

A. The signs shall comply with the plans submitted for the Comprehensive Sign Plan application.
Any significant change will require review by the Planning Commission and City Council.

B. The applicant shall obtain a sign permit prior to the installation of any signs on the property.
C. The message center sign shall:

1. Display text using a uniform color and letter height sufficient to be readable by passing
motorists without distraction.

2. Messages shall be limited to allow passing motorists to read the entire copy.
3. Messages shall not include telephone numbers, email addresses or internet urls.

4. No graphics shall be displayed on the message center.

5 Messages shall be displayed for a minimum of 8 seconds, and shall change
instantaneously.
6. Messages be presented in a static display, and shall not scroll, flash, blink or fade.

D. Traffic Directional signs shall not be located in the public street right-of-way without the
authorization of the appropriate jurisdictional agency.

This approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1,

The plan proposes signs consistent in color, size and materials throughout the site for each type of
proposed sign. Each type of sign (Monument, Wall, Traffic Directional, etc.) uses uniform color
and materials, and with colors generally based on the TCF logo.

Approving the deviation is necessary to relieve a practical difficulty existing on the property. The
business needs visibility from each elevation facing an access point and that the proposed signs
provide that needed visibility. Staff believes that lot access presents a practical difficulty that
warrants additional business identification. The corner location at the intersection of Lexington
(an arterial) and Red Fox Road (a local street) also contributes to the practical difficulty since Red
Fox is the main road for this retail area, but is classified as a local road.

The proposed deviations from the standards of Section 208 result in a more unified sign package
and greater aesthetic appeal between signs on the site. The wall signs proposed give a uniform
appearance to each building elevation facing a vehicular access point. Message center signs are
not uncommon at bank facilities. Use of the message center is reasonable and consistent with
previous City decisions regarding message center signs.



4. Approving the deviation will not confer a special privilege on the applicant that would normally
be denied under the Ordinance. The configuration of the access to the lot and building is unique
for this property with two points of ingress that are right turn only, and only one point of egress.

5. The resulting sign plan is effective, functional, attractive and compatible with community
standards. The sign plan proposes signs with design and sign areas that generally conform to the
provisions of Code.

YOTE:
AYES:

NAYS:

Regular Planning Commission Mceting
December 13, 2012

t::2012pcf2469-12-32 pemotion TCF Sign Plan Amendment






Mr. Morse was subsequently informed that the property needed to be brought into compliance
with the City’s Development Code by November 1, 2011. The structure remains and has been
modified, without obtaining the required permits, through the removal of the roof trusses,
placement of tarps over the structure, and the installation of a garage door. The City Council held
a hearing on December 19, 2011 and concluded that the structure represents a public nuisance
and ordered an abatement. The City then filed a complaint with the District Court seeking an
order requiring Mr. Morse to remove the garage by a date certain or permit the City to remove
the garage and assess the cost of removal to the property. A decision has not yet been rendered
by the Court.

The structure remains on the property in violation of the City’s ordinances. Mr. Morse hopes to
remedy these violations by receiving the necessary variance approvals to retain and finish the
structure. In accordance with the Development Code, Mr. Morse can submit a same or similar
application after 6 months from the date of denial.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The property is located on Lois Drive, east of Snelling Avenue. It has a width of 75 feet, a depth
of 135 feet and an area of 10,125 square feet. Along the eastern boundary is a 5-foot drainage
easement that is developed with a public drainage ditch. There is a one-story single family home
on the property that has a foundation area of 768 square feet. The home has a height of 15 feet
as measured from ground grade to peak. A detached garage approximately 360 square feet in
size was also located on the property but demolished in June, 2011 without a building permit.
Other improvements include a driveway and deck.

The applicant has stated the detached garage is constructed in the same location as the previous
garage. The garage has an overall area of 1,100 square feet, a width of 22 feet and a depth of 50
feet. A survey submitted in 2011 identified that the structure is setback 2.3 feet from the side
property line and 11.7 feet from the rear property line.

The garage is designed with a gable style roof and includes a second floor storage area extending
the full length of the garage. This storage area has an interior height of 4° 8”. The overall height
of the structure is proposed at 157117,

The submitted plans also identify an addition onto the rear of the home. This proposed 624
square foot addition would increase the foundation area of the home to 1,392 square feet. Since
the addition has not been constructed, the proposed foundation area is not used in computing the
permitted area for the detached accessory structure. The Commission should note that even with
the proposed addition, variances would be required since it exceeds the maximum 750 square
feet permitted for a detached accessory structure and encroaches upon the required 5-foot side
yard setback.



DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS

The property is located in the R1, Detached Residential District. In this District, the principal
structure must be setback a minimum of 30 feet from the front lot line. A minimum side yard
setback of 10-feet is required for living arca and 5-feet for accessory structures and
driveways/parking areas. Accessory structures must also maintain a minimum 10-foot setback
from a rear property line. Impervious surface coverage cannot exceed 40%

On parcels less than 1 acre, the maximum arca permitted for a detached garage is 75% of the
dwelling unit foundation area or 750 square feet whichever is more restrictive. The combined
area of all accessory structures cannot exceed 90% of the dwelling unit foundation area or 1,200
square feet, whichever is more restrictive. The maximum height permitted for detached
accessory siructures is 18 feet as measured from the roof peak to the lowest finished grade;
however in no case shall the height of the structure exceed the height of the dwelling unit. In
addition, sidewalls cannot exceed 10 feet and interior storage arcas above the main floor cannot
exceed an interior height of 6 feet.

The exterior design of the structure must be compatible with the dwelling and be similar in
appearance from an aesthetic, building material and architectural standpoint. The proposed
design, scale, height and other aspects related to the accessory structure are evaluated to
determine the impact on the surrounding area. Building permits may be issued upon the finding
that the appearance of the structure is compatible with the structures and properties in the
surrounding arca and does not detract [rom the area. The intent of these regulations and the
City’s Comprehensive Plan’s policies is to ensure that the residential character of the property
and neighborhood is maintained and that dwelling unit remains the primary feature and use of
the property. '

Variance Criteria

When considering a variance request, the Commission must determine whether the ordinance
causes the property owner practical difficulty and find that granting the variances is in keeping
with the spirit and intent of the ordinance. Practical difficulty is defined as:

1. Reasonable Marmer. The property owner proposes (o use the property in a reasonable
manner not permitied by the Shoreview Development Regulations.

2. Unigue Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances unigue 10
the property not created by the property owner.

3. Character of Neighborhood. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood

APPLICANT’S STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION

The applicant identifies that practical difficulty is present. The proposed structure is consistent
in size with other detached accessory structures in the neighborhood. The existing home is
small, and although an expansion is planned, the 750 square foot maximum area permitted for

3



the garage is inadequate to accommodate more than a small vehicle and does not provide room
for other items such as a boat, snowmobile, tools or second vehicle. No other indoor storage
options exist. The Code depresses the property value and does not permit use and enjoyment of
property to the same extent as neighboring property owners.

Location of the structure is impeded by the existing drainage casement located along the
southern side property line and restricts the structure to the other side of the property.
Encroachment into the side yard setback is needed for a reasonable size garage and is where the
prior garage was located.

The applicant states he was unaware a building permit was needed.

Please refer to the attached statement.

STAFF REVIEW

The staff reviewed the request and cannot make affirmative findings for practical difficulty.
While the applicant states he intends to expand the home, the addition has not been constructed
and cannot be used when applying the Code requirements. The proposed garage does not uphold
the spirit and intent of the code due to the size in relation to the home and property, and the
proximity to the side property line.

1. Reasonable Manner. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonabie
manner not permitted by the Shoreview Development Regulations. '

The City’s Development Code permits accessory structures on residential properties provided
certain requirements are met. The Development Code places limitations on the height and size
of these structures to provide property owners to use their property in a reasonable manner. In
this case, the Development Code permits a 576 square foot accessory structure (24° x 24°) on the
property, which is large enough for two vehicles and other personal property. A second
accessory structure up to 115 square feet may also be allowed for additional storage. Therefore,
the total accessory structure square footage permitted is 691 square feet.

These standards were adopted by the City to establish the dwelling unit as the dominant and
principal use and that accessory structures remain secondary or subordinate. Regulating the size,
height and location ensures that accessory structures remain a secondary use. The City’s
standards do allow the applicant to use the property in a reasonable manner since a detached two-
car garage and storage shed are permitted by the Development Code and are proportional to the
size of the home and property.

Staff remains concerned about the large size of the proposed structure, 1,100 square foot, and the
2.3-foot setback from the side property line. The proposed size of the garage is not reasonable



for this property due to the lot size, size of the home and proximity to the side property line and
results in an appearance that the property is over capacity or overbuilt, When looking at the rear
yard, the structure occupies about 25% of the yard area. While neighboring properties also have
detached garages located in the rear yard, they tend to occupy less yard space due to the smaller
structure size. The proposed structure affects the sense of open space on the applicant’s property
as well as neighboring properties. At the proposed size, the detached garage is not subordinate to
the home. The area of the garage is 140% of the dwelling unit foundation area and the detached
garage becomes the dominant feature and use on the property

2. Unique Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances unique to
the property not created by the property owner.

Stail agrees that the 768 square foot home is small for today’s living standards, however, this is
not a unique circumstance that warrants the variances requested. There are other homes in the
neighborhood that are of a similar size. The Development Code docs permit a 576 square foot
garage on the property which is reasonable for a home of this size. The spirit and intent of the
ordinance is to maintain the residential character of the property by limiting the size of accessory
structures so the dwelling unit remains the principal use and dominant feature of the property.

- Unique circumstances which warrant the 2.3-foot setback from the side property line do not
appear to be present. The applicant has indicated that the structure is placed at the same location
as the previous garage. This cannot be verified since the older garage has been demolished. City
records indicate this garage was setback 6-feet from the side property line. Older aerials of the
property indicate that the structure may have been located a few feet closer to the side property
line. A new foundation was constructed for this building.

While there is a drainage easement on the eastern side of the property, this is not a unique
characteristic nor does it create the need to shift the building further to the west. The garage
could be setback 5-feet from the side property line without interfering with the home and other
uses on the property.

3. Character of Neighborhood. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood.

The neighborhood is characterized with smaller one and one and one-hall story homes that are
developed with detached garages. Some of the homes remain the original size as when
constructed while others have been expanded. In some instances, there arc properties that do
have detached accessory structures that exceed the current area and/or height standards. These
structures are considered non-conforming and were likely built when different accessory
structure standards were in effect.



While staff understands that there are other large detached garages in the area, concerns remain
regarding the mass of the structure and the impact on the neighborhood and adjoining properties.
Accessory structures are limited in size based on the size of the property and home to maintain
the residential character of propertics and the neighborhood. The residential character is
compromised when detached accessory structures larger than the residential homes are built on
standard sized residential lots.

The 2.3-foot setback from the side property line is detrimental to the neighboring property
because of the visual impact, drainage — stormwater runoff and potential for encroachment
resulting from building construction and maintenance. The building wall along this property line
is 50 feet long and contains no building openings. Generally, when structures encroach upon the
required structure setbacks, it has been the City’s practice to require mitigation of the visual
impact through landscaping and/or building design. Landscaping is not a feasible option due to
the lack of space. In addition, building openings are not permitted along the western building
wall because it needs to have a one-hour fire resistance rating,

PUBLIC COMMENT

Property owners within 150 feet were notified of this hearing. The majority of comments
received express concern and opposition to the requested variances. Neighbors have expressed
concern about the proposed size and setback relative to the side property line. In addition, there
are questions as to why the structure remains and the City’s enforcement of codes.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The request has been reviewed in accordance with the Development Code standards and findings
required lor practical difficulty. Practical difficulty is not present as the required findings cannot
“be made. The proposed variances compromises the spirit and intent of the regulations, therefore,
Staff is recommending the Commission deny the request based on the following findings:

1. The request does not comply with the spirit and intent of the City’s Development Code and
Comprehensive Plan. The proposed size of the detached accessory structure is 40% larger
than the foundation area of the dwelling and would cause it to become the dominant structure
and use on the property. The size limitations imposed on accessory structures have been
enacted so these types of structures remain subordinate to the principal residential dwelling
unit. Furthermore, the intent of the minimum 5-foot setback is to retain open space between
properties and provide enough area for the structure’s maintenance. The 2.3-foot setback
proposed results in a loss of open space and is not adequate to maintain the structure.

2. Reasonable Manner. The applicant can use his property in a reasonable manner as permitted
by the Development Code. In accordance with the City’s regulations a two-car 576 square
foot detached accessory structure and a storage shed could be constructed on the property at
the required 5-foot setback.
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Unique Circumstances. Unique circumstances are not present. The necessity for the
variances is due to the applicant’s personal storage needs and desire to store personal items
on-site. Although the home has a small foundation area for today’s living standards, the
Development Code does provide the applicant with options to construct an accessory
structure(s) on the property that maintain the spirit and intent of the ordinance. The existing
drainage easement on the east side of the property is not a unique circumstance and does not
impede on the 5-foot side yard setback required from the west side lot line. No obstructions
are present that create the need for the requested variance from the side property line. The
structure can be setback 5-feet from the side lot line in accordance with the Development
Code.

Character of Neighborhood. The neighborhood is characterized with smaller one and one
and one-half story homes that are developed with detached garages. While some of these
garages may exceed the current arca and/or height standards, these structures are considered
non-conforming. The proposed size and mass of the structure and setback from the western
side lot line does negatively impact the character of the neighborhood and adjoining
properties. The residential character of the property is compromised by a structure that
exceeds the foundation size of the home. Visual mitigation is not feasible due to the
encroachment on the minimum 5-foot side setback required and limited space for
landscaping, stormwater management and building maintenance,

Resolution 12-107 is attached for adoption if the Commission finds practical difficulty is present.
Note that findings need to be established for this resolution.

Attachments:

D
2)
3
4
3)
6)
7)

Res. 12-107

Email from Steve Nelson, Building Official
Location Map

Aerial and Site Photos

Applicant’s Statement and Submitted Plans
Request for Comments

Motion

t\pef 201112424-11-1741648 LoisMorse'pe report.doc



EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMISSION OF SHOREVIEW, MINNESOTA
HELD DECEMBER 13, 2012

% ¥ % % % % % #* * * ¥ % %

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of
Shoreview, Minnesota was duly called and held at the Shoreview City Hall in said City at 7:00
PM.

The following members were present:
And the following members were absent:
Member introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION NO. 12-107 FOR VARIANCES ASSOCIATED WITH THE
CONSTUCTION OF A DETACHED GARAGE

WHEREAS, Michael Morse, 1648 Lois Drive, submitted a variance application for the following
described property:

Lot 10, Block 5, Edgetown Acres, subject to Drainage Easement
Ramsey County, Minnesota
(This property is commonly known as 1648 Lois Drive)

WHEREAS, the Development Regulations establish regulations for accessory structures on
residential properties; and


















Variances sought for the proposed unattached garage at 1648 Lois Drive.

VARIANCE 1. Allowing for the construction of the proposed garage on the premises of 1,100
square feet, which is consistent with other, similar structures in the neighborhood but exceeds
the area delineated in Shoreview Municipal Code Section 205.082 (D)5)(a)(ii}a) of 750 square
feet. '

Hardship: The Applicant's house is a small, post-war structure on a small lot that the owner
intends to expand into a more modern and spacious residence. The allowed size of 750

square feet for the garage is grossly inadequate to accommodate more than a small vehicle and
does not permit the Applicant to store inside even a few modest additional items such as a boat,
snowmobile, tools, or even a second vehicle. Strict enforcement of the City’s standard simply
does not permit use and enjoyment of Applicant’s to the same extent and degree as is allowed
by all of the surrounding neighborhood and depresses the value of Applicant's property as well
as, indirectly, that of his neighbors. Applicant has no other indoor storage options on his
property. The existence of a drainage easement on the other side of his property prevents other
kinds of storage or outside access.

All of Applicant’s neighbors support the proposal, to the best of Applicant’s knowledge and
belief.

The Applicant, who intended to build nothing more than what was already constructed in other
residences in the neighborhood, was unaware of the need to apply for a permit or variances, so
consfruction of a foundation slab had structure had already begun and was stopped when
Applicant was ordered by the City of Shoreview to do so.

VARIANCE 2. Allowing a 2.3 foot structure setback from the side lot line, which is less than the
five-foot requirement provided for in Shoreview Municipal Code Section 205.082 {DX5)Xb)(k)(b).

Hardship: Location of any structure on Applicant's relatively small platted lot is impeded by the
existence of a drainage easement that restricts the location of outdoor structure on the side of
the property away from the proposed garage. Encroachment onto the setback area is
necessary to have a reasonably sized garage at the pre-existing garage location without
encroachment setbacks from other easements or Iot lines.
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MOTION

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

To deny the following variances requested by Mike Morse, 1648 Lois Drive, to retain and finish the
partially-constructed detached accessory structure on his property:

1. To exceed the maximum area permitted (75% of the dwelling unit foundation area or 750 square
feet whichever is more restrictive) — The area of the detached accessory structure is 1,100 square
feet exceeding the maximum of 576 square feet permitted.

2. To exceed the combined area of all accessory structures on the property (90% of the dwelling unit

foundation area or 1,200 square feet whichever is more restrictive) — The combined area of all
accessory structures is 1,100 square feet exceeding the 691 square feet permitied.

3. To exceed the height of the house (15 feet) — a height of 15”117 is proposed.

4. To reduce the required 5-foot setback from a side property line to 2.3 feet.

Said denial is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The request does not comply with the spirit and intent of the City’s Development Code and
Comprehensive Plan due to the proposed size of the detached accessory structure. The accessory
structure would become a dominant structure and use on the property and not be subordinate to the
principal residential dwelling unit. With the proposed 2.3-foot setback from the side property line,
open space between properties is not maintained and space is restricted to maintain the structure
from the applicant’s property.

2. Reasonable Manner. The applicant can use his property in a reasonable manner as permitied by the
Development Code. In accordance with the City’s regulations a two-car 576 square foot detached
accessory structure and a storage shed could be constructed on the property at the required 5-foot
setback.

3. Unique Circumstances. Unique circumstances are not present as there are other similar size
homes in the neighborhood and the Development Code does provide the applicant with options to
construct a reasonably sized accessory structure(s) on the property. The existing drainage
easement on the east side of the property is not a unique circumstance and does not impede on the
5-foot side yard setback required from the west side lot line.

4. Character of Neighborhood. The proposed size and mass of the structure and setback from the
western side lot line does negatively impact the character of the neighborhood and adjoining
properties. The residential character of the property is compromised by a structure that exceeds
the foundation size of the home. Visual mitigation is not feasible due to the encroachment on the
minimum 5-foot side setback required and limited space for landscaping, stormwater management
and building maintenance.

VOTE:
AYES:
NAYS:

Regular Planning Commission Meeting

December 13, 2012
1:12012pcf72470-12-33\pemotion



wmn.gov Mail - Request for comment on Variance request at 1648 Lois Drive

Shoveview

Request for comment on Variance request at 1648 Lois Drive

4 [t =talags Yo Kol
Piliossagns

Jen Parlin <jen.parlin@moundsviewschools.org> Fri, Dec 7, 2012 at 11:08 AM
To: knordine@shoreviewmn.gov

Hello,

My name is Jen Parlin and my family and I reside at 1657 Hilliew Road, Shoreview, MN. Our property is located
South and west of the property in question- the corner of our yards touch, and we are on the side that the
accessory structure is placed on. |intended to bring my response to City Hall this morning but was unable, so |
hope that this format is acceptable.

We are not in favor of approving this request, and have grave concerns about it remaining as is. The primary
issue that we see with the structure is that it is a garage, which can and usually does contain lammable
materials. The close proximity to the houses and buildings surrounding it, combined with the fact that a fire in a
garage can sometimes go unnoticed because it is not a residence make me worry that a fire could cause
significant damage to the surrounding properties, including but not limited to structural damage and destruction to
both garages and primary residences. Because the structure was built without the variances in place, | may
conclude that the proper permits were not obtained as well. This leaves me to worry that city code was not
followed, as well as safe building practices. The height of the structure may make it susceptible to strong winds, _
ice issues and other problems caused by nature- the lack of permit makés me worry that in the case of intense -
stresses and injury to the structure, it may sustain damages that in turn cause damage to surrounding
properties. Also, | am concerned that the lack of variance, hence the lack of permit may indicate lack of
insurance as well on the structure. Were any of these events to occur, how would the damages be recouped to
the neighbors that are not in violation of - city codes and laws?

| also take jssue with the cavalier nature of this bu:ldmg The city codes Iaws vanances and permlt
requirements are in place for a reason. To circumvent these and ‘get away with it' it may tell other resxdents that
city laws are not of concern, thus allowing for more dangerous structures to be put in place. .

I thank you for your time with this, and for your dedication to the city of Shoreview.

Jen Paitin .

https://mail. google. com/mail/u/0/ ?ui=2&ik=43af 691074&v iew=pt&search=inbox &th=13b7656b7cfb0741



TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Kathleen Nordine, City Planner
DATE: December 7, 2012

SUBJECT: File No. 2470-12-33, Conditional Use Permit — Jarnot, 1000 Oakridge
Avenue

INTRODUCTION

Dennis Jarnot, 1000 Oakridge Avenue, submitted a Conditional Use Permit application to
expand a second detached accessory structure on his property. A Conditional Use Permit
is needed to exceed the maximum area permitted for both a detached accessory structure
and the combined floor area permitted for all accessory structures on a single-family
residential property that is greater than 1 acre in size.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The property is located on QOakridge Avenue, east of Hanson Road. This portion of
Oakridge Avenue is a private roadway that provides access to several parcels. The
property is zoned R-1, Detached Residential as are the adjacent properties. Properties
north of Oakridge Avenue are also located in the Shoreland Management District of
Turtle Lake.

The property is 1.56 acres in size and has a width of approximately 113’ and a depth of
about 601°, The property is developed with a two-story single family home that has a
foundation area of 1,983 square feet. Accessory structures include an attached 753
square foot garage, a detached 720 square foot garage and 168 square foot storage shed.
The detached accessory structures are located in the rear yard.

The Commission should note that the property owner did construct the storage shed
years ago without a building permit. The 1993 building permit issued for the home,
including the attached and detached garages, stated that no further accessory structures
are permitted on the property. At that time, the maximum area permitted for accessory
structures on residential property was 1,500 square feet. Because the combined square
footage of the attached and detached accessory structure was 1,473 square feet, a third
accessory structure was not permitted.

The staff recently became aware of the storage shed through a code enforcement case and
informed Mr. Jarnot that the shed was not permitted and would need to either be removed
or permitted through the Conditional Use Permit process. Mr. Jarnot has chosen to seek
a Conditional Use Permit and is proposing to expand the structure and relocate it on the
property. The storage shed would be expanded by constructing a 616 square foot
addition (22’ x 28”) which would adjoin the south building wall. The total area for this
building would increase to 784 square feet.



The Conditional Use Permit is requested to exceed the 288 square foot maximum floor
area permitted for a second detached accessory structure and the maximum 1,200 square
foot floor area permitted for all accessory buildings on the property. The existing
attached garage (753 square feet) and an existing detached accessory building (720
square feet) will remain on the property. The combined floor area proposed for all the
accessory buildings (attached and detached) increases to 2,257 square feet with the
combined area of the detached accessory structures being 1,537 square feet. On lots
larger than one acre, the floor area of accessory structures may be increased with the
approval of a Conditional Use Permit. Please see the attached plans.

DEVELOPMENT CODE

The accessory structure regulations were revised in 2006 and stricter standards were
created to ensure the compatibility of these structures with surrounding residential uses.
On parcels 1 acre or larger in size, accessory structures may exceed the maximum
allowable square footage permitted as a Conditional Use Permit provided certain
standards are met. The maximum area permitted for a second detached accessory
structure and the total of all detached accessory structures is 288 square feet. The
combined area of all accessory structures cannot exceed 90% of the dwelling unit
foundation area or 1,200 square feet, whichever is more restrictive.

Said structures shall be setback a minimum of 5 feet from a side lot line and 10 feet from
a rear lot line. The maximum height permitted for detached accessory structures is 18 feet
as measured from the roof peak to the lowest finished grade; however in no case shall the
height of the structure exceed the height of the dwelling unit. In addition, sidewalls
cannot exceed 10 feet and interior storage areas above the main floor cannot exceed an
interior height of 6 feet.

The exterior design of the structure must be compatible with the dwelling and be similar
in appearance from an aesthetic, building material and architectural standpoint. The
proposed design, scale, height and other aspects related to the accessory structure are
evaluated to determine the impact on the surrounding area. Building permits may be
issued upon the finding that the appearance of the structure is compatible with the
structures and properties in the surrounding area and does not detract from the area. The
intent of these regulations and the City’s Comprehensive Plan’s policies is to ensure that
the residential character of the property and neighborhood is maintained and that
dwelling unit remains the primary feature and use of the property.

Conditional Use Permit

Conditional uses are uses that are generally compatible with uses permitted in the
particular zoning district but may pose some concerns. These concerns are addressed by
establishing standards for the use and allowing them through a permitting process that
requites a public hearing. Conditions may be attached to the permit to address the
impacts said use may have on surrounding properties. If the proposed conditional use
satisfies the conditions of the ordinance, then generally, the landowner is entitled to the
permit. These permits “run with the land” and remain in effect as long as the conditions



of the permit are observed. If the landowner violates the terms of the permit, the permit
can be revoked by the City Council after notices is given and a hearing held.

Standards have been adopted for accessory structures that exceed the maximum areas
permitted in the Development Code. These standards included in Attachment A. The
proposed use must also be in harmony with and conform to the Comprehensive Plan
policies and Development Code standards.

APPLICANT’S STATEMENT

The applicant states that the storage building will be used to store personal items such as
seasonal vehicles, lawn equipment, snowmobiles, a boat and other items. It will not be
used on a daily basis. The number of detached accessory structures will remain at 2 and
the proposed design, including the stucco finish is consistent with the home. Other
properties in Shoreview that are of a similar size have accessory structures that exceed
the maximum area permitted.

STAFF REVIEW

The proposal was reviewed in accordance with the standards identified in the
Development Code.

Comprehensive Plan

The property is guided for low-density residential uses. In general, accessory structures
are permitted on residential properties provided certain standards are met. The applicant
has indicated that the structure will be used to house personal property related to the
residential use of the property. These items include lawn related equipment and tools,
snowmobiles, boat, etc. The existing detached garage is also used for personal property
and includes collector automobiles. The structure will not be used for commercial or
business related activity.

While the combined size of all the accessory structures exceed the area of the home, these
structures do not appear to be the dominant use of the property. The existing single
tamily home remains the primary feature on the property due to the size, style and
location of the home. In addition, the residential character of the property is maintained
because of the property’s large lot size.

This use is consistent with the residential use of the property and neighborhood.

Development Code — Conditional Use Permit Standards

The proposed accessory structure complies with the location, height, design and setback
requirements for a second detached accessory structure. Access to the structure will not
occur or be needed on a daily basis.

The standards also require the accessory structure to be screened from view of adjacent
properties and public streets through the use of landscaping, berming, fencing or a
combination thereof. Due to the placement of the structure in the rear yard, visibility will
be limited to adjoining properties. Two trees will need to be removed for the structure’s
construction and do not require replacement because they are not considered landmark



trees. The existing vegetation along the side property line will be retained and aid in
screening the structure from the adjacent properties. The visual impact of the structure
on adjoining properties will be mitigated through the retention of the existing vegetation,
size of the property, distance from nearby homes and location in the rear yard.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Property owners within 350° of the property were notified of the application. Comments
in support of the request have been received.

RECOMMENDATION

A Conditional Use Permit may be granted provided the proposed use is listed as a
conditional use for the district in which it is located and upon showing that the standards
and criteria of the Development Code are satisfied. Again, the criteria for a Conditional
Use Permit includes; the use is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the
Development Code and Comprehensive Plan, that the structure/land use conforms with
the Comprehensive Plan, the use is compatible with the existing neighborhood and the
development standards are met. An accessory structure of this size is compatible with
the neighborhood provided the Conditional Use Permit standards are adhered to. Staff is
recommending the Planning Commission recommend the City Council approve the
Conditional Use Permit subject to the following:

1. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted with the
applications. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City
Planner, will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

2. The existing vegetation along that portion of the side property line adjacent to the
proposed structure must remain and be maintained.

3. A minimum setback of 10-feet is required from the adjoining side property line.

4. The exterior design and height of the structure shall be residential in scale and be
consistent with the existing single family home. The height of the structure as
measured from the lowest ground grade to the peaks shall not exceed 18°. The
exterior sidewalls shall not exceed 10” in height and any interior storage area
above the main floor shall not exceed 6° in height.

5. The structure shall be used for storage purposes of household and lawn supplies
and equipment. The structure cannot be used as a residence.

6. The structure shall not be used in any way for commercial purposes.

Attachments:
1. Attachment A
2. Location Map
3. Applicant’s Statement and Submitted Plans
4,  Comments received
5. Motion Sheet



ATTACHMENT A

(1) The accessory structure shall be located in the rear yard of the property except as
otherwise permitted by this ordinance.

(2) The accessory structure shall be setback a minimum of 10 feet from the side property
line and 10 feet from the rear property line; however, the City may require greater

setbacks to mitigate impacts on adjoining properties.

(3) For parcels 1 acre or larger in size, the lot shall have a minimum area of 1 acre above
the ordinary high water line of a lake, ponding area or wetland on the property.

(4) The accessory structure shall be screened from view of adjacent properties and public
streets through the use of landscaping, berming, fencing or a combination thereof.

(5) The structure shall comply with the standards of Section 205.082(D)(5) of this
ordinance.

Conditional Use Permit Criteria

Certain land uses are designated as a conditional use because they may not be suitable in
a particular zoning district unless conditions are attached. In those circumstances,
conditions may be imposed to protect the health, safety and welfare and to insure

harmony with the Comprehensive Plan.

In addition to the standards identified above, the City Council must find that the use
complies with the following criteria.

(1) The use is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Development
Ordinance.

(2) The use is in harmony with the policies of the Comprehensive Guide Plan.
(3) Certain conditions as detailed in the Development Ordinance exist.

(4) The structure and/or land use conform to the Land Use Chapter of the Comprehensive
Guide Plan and are compatible with the existing neighborhood.

1:\2010casefiles\2380-09-38529 | hodgson\jan26pereport
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Dennis Jarnot

1000 Oakridge Ave

Shoreview Mn 55126

November 13, 2012

Proposed Accessory Building: 1000 Oakridge Ave

House foundation 1983 Sq Ft- Attached Garage 753 Sq Ft- Detached Garage 720 Sq Ft
plus new Detached Garage 784 (two combined total 1537 sq ft) 1.56 acres

This storage building would be for personal use to store seasonal vehicles and additional
items such as lawn equipment, snowmobiles, boat and other items. It is not used everyday

and it meets the maximum requirements of having only two accessory buildings.

This building would be of like appearance of house and would be comparable to other
projects approved by city of similar size lots.

Example

1451 Cty Rd I- House foundation size 1480 Sq Ft- Attached Garage 440- Detached
Garage 1500 Sq Ft 1.84 acres

4151 Rice Street- House foundation size 2160 Sq Ft- Attached Garage 2160 Sq Ft
Detached Garage 1440 Sq Ft 1.87 acres

Gt

Dennis Jamn
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MOTION

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

To recommend the City Council approve the Conditional Use Permit submitted by Dennis Jarnot, 1000
Oakridge Avenue, for a second detached accessory structure on the property, subject to the foliowing
conditions:

i

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted with the applications. Any
significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will require review and
approval by the Planning Commission.

The existing vegetation along that portion of the side property line adjacent to the proposed
structure must remain and be maintained.

A minimum setback of 10-feet is required from the adjoining side property line.

The exterior design and height of the structure shall be residential in scale and be consistent with
the existing single family home. The height of the structure as measured from the lowest ground
grade to the peak shall not exceed 18°. The exterior sidewalls shall not exceed 10° in height and
any interior storage area above the main floor shall not exceed 6’ in height.

The structure shall be used for storage purposes of household and lawn supplies and equipment.
The structure cannot be used as a residence.

The structure shall not be used in any way for commercial purposes.

Said approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The proposed accessory structure will be maintain the residential use and character of the property
and is therefore in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Development Ordinance.

2. The primary use of the property will remain residential and is in harmony with the policies of the
Comprehensive Guide Plan.

3. The conditional use permit standards as detailed in the Development Ordinance for residential
accessory are met.

4. The structure and/or land use conform to the Land Use Chapter of the Comprehensive Guide Plan
and are compatible with the existing neighborhood.

VOTE:

AYES:
NAYS:

Regular Planning Commission Meeting

December 13, 2012
4201 2pefi2470-12-33 pemotion



OPEN MEETING LAW

1. Purpose.

The purpose of Minnesota’s Open Meeting Law is:

a.) to prohibit public actions from being taken at secret meetings where it is
impossible for the interested public to detect improper influence;

b.) to ensure the public’s right to be informed; and

c.) to afford the public an opportunity to present its views.

2. Who is Subject to the Open Meeting Law?  See Minn. Stat. § 13D.01

e All city council, school board, county board and town board meetings and
executive sessions (with a few narrow exceptions).

e State agencies, boards, commissions and departments.

¢ Committee, subcommitiee, board, department, or commission meetings of
the public body.

e Meetings of governing bodies of local public pension plans.
e Housing and redevelopment authority meetings.

e Economic development agency meetings.

3. What is a “Meeting?”  See Moberg v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 281, 336 N.W. 2d 510
(Minn. 1983); St. Cloud Newspapers, Inc. v. District 742
Community Schs., 332 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1983).

The Open Meeting Law statute does not define the term “meeting.” Minnesota
courts have ruled that the Open Meeting Law applies to gatherings of officials
where at least a quorum is present and issues relating to official business are
discussed or information relating to official business is received or action (such as
a vote) is taken.

e Examples:
o chamber of commerce gatherings with councilmembers;
o staff planning sessions with councilmembers;
o neighborhood land use gatherings with councilmembers;



hockey association discussions with councilmembers;
field trips;

retreats,

council meeting with fire department

O O O O

Telephone conversations, e-mail, letters among a quorum to create a
consensus or decision.

Applies to deliberations as well as actions.

Applies to commissions, task forces.

Applies to serial meetings.

Applies to “after meeting” meetings and “before meeting” meetings.
Applies to intergovernmental meetings.

Does not apply if the gathering is only discussing non-governmental
matters (the social or casual gathering).

Does not apply to generalized training sessions held by the League of
Cities.

Does not apply to less than a quorum where the gathered members have
no decision-making authority.

According to the Attorney General, a quorum of the council may attend a
planning commission meeting without notice of a council meeting if the
councilmembers just observe and do not participate or discuss.

Electronic Communications.

See League memos that follow these materials.

What Actions Can/Must be Closed?

A.

Labor Negotiations  Minn. Stat. § 13D.03

The governing body of a public employer may, by a majority vote in a public
meeting, decide to hold a closed meeting to consider strategy for labor
negotiations.

The time of commencement and place of the closed meeting must be
announced at the public meeting.



EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE
CITY COUNCIL OF SHOREVIEW, MINNESOTA
HELD FEBRUARY 17, 2009

* * * J % % * * * * * * &

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a meeting of the City Council of the City of
Shoreview, Minnesota was duly called and held at the Shoreview City Hall in said City
on February 17, 2009 at 7:00 p.m.

The following members were present: Mayor Martin; Councilmembers Quigley,
Wickstrom and Withhart;

And the following members were absent: Councilmember Huffman
Councilmember Wickstrom introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption.
RESOLUTION NQ. 09-13

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR CITIZEN COMMENTS

WHEREAS, The City Council believes it is important to have a Citizen
Comments item on the agenda to allow members of the public to address the Council on
matters that are not on an agenda; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes that establishing a procedure for Citizen
Comments is critical 1o having effective and efficient meetings and promoting respectful
dialogue between the public and City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Shoreview City Council
adopt the following Procedures for the Citizen Comments portion of the agenda;

1. When addressing the Council, please stand at the podium located near the large
screen and speak into the microphone so comments can be heard by the audience
and as part of the cablecast. Begin by stating your name and address.

2. Speakers will be limiied to a maximum of three minutes. The Presiding Officer
may allow additional time at their discretion.

3. All remarks should be directed to the entire City Council. Personal attacks on
Councilmembers, city staff or members of the public are not allowed. It is
inappropriate to use Citizen Comments for purposes of making political speeches,
including threats of political action.



4. The Council will generally not engage in debate or dialogue with speakers during
the Citizens Comments portion of the agenda. They may refer the issue to staff or
ask that it be scheduled on a future agenda, if necessary.

5. Speakers will not be allowed (o comment on the same subject more than 2 times
within a 12-month period. The Presiding Officer has the right to make this
determination.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Procedures for Citizen Comments will
go into effect at the meeting following their adoption; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that staff is directed to incorporate the Rules of
Procedures for Citizens Comments into the City Council Rules of Procedures for Council
meetings at the time that the current policy is updated.

The motion of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by Member Withhart and
upon a vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof: Mayor Martin;
Councilmembers Quigley, Wickstrom and Withhart.

And the following voted against the same: None.

WHEREUPON, said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted the 17"
day of February, 2009.

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )
CITY OF SHOREVIEW )

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified City Manager of the City of
Shoreview of Ramsey County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have carefully
compared the attached and foregoing extract of minutes of a meeting of said City Council
on the 17" day of February, 2009, with the original thereof on file in my office and the
same is full, true and complete transcript therefrom insofar as the same relates to the
establishment of guidelines for the Citizen Comments portion of the agenda.

WITNESS MY HAND officially as such City Manager and the corporate seal of
the City of Shoreview, Minnesota this 18* day of February, 2009,

Terry C. Schwerm, City Manager



Policy for
Electronic Communications between Councilmembers, Committees and
Commissions in the City of Shoreview

This policy applies to all members of the City Council, committees, commissions, sub-
committees, etc. in the City of Shoreview.

For purposes of this policy, references to Councilmembers include members of all other
city committees and groups subject to the Open Meeting Law.

For purposes of this policy, references to the City Manager include staff liaisons to City
committees and commissions.

For purposes of this policy, “electronic means” means email, instant messaging,
chatrooms, and related electronic conversation.

This policy applies regardless of whether the Council Member is using a city-provided
email address and account, his/her personal email address or account, or one provided by
his/her employer.

Meeting materials

Electronic communication of meeting materials should generally be conducted in a one-
way communication from the City Manager.

e Councilmembers may receive agenda materials, background information, and
other meeting materials via email attachment or other electronic means (such as
file sharing) from the city manager or designee.

e If a Councilmember has questions or comments about materials received, he/she
should inquire via electronic means directly back to the city manager. A
Councilmember should not copy other Councilmembers on his/her inquiry.

e If the clarification is one of value to other Councilmembers, the city manager or
designee may send follow-up materials or information to the council.

Materials relating to agenda items of a meeting must also be made available to the public
at the meeting. '

Communication outside of council meetings

e Councilmembers should generally act with caution when using electronic means
to communicate with one another, being mindful of the Minnesota Open Meeting
Law.

o If a Councilmember wishes to share information with other members, he/she
should do so through the city manager. The Councilmember may request the city
manager to distribute materials to others. The communication should not invite
response to or discussion between any Councilmembers, including replies to the



person making the distribution request. This should be considered a method for
providing one-way information to other members of the council. Any materials
relating to agenda items for city business must be provided to the public at the
meeting,.

If a Councilmember wishes to address only one other member through electronic
means on any topic related to city business, he/she can do so directly, but should
be mindful of the following:

o One-to-one communication is ideal.

o The recipient of an electronic message or inquiry should reply only to the
sender, should not copy others on the reply and should not forward the
original email to other Councilmembers.

o The sender of an electronic message should not forward or copy the
recipient’s reply to any other Councilmember.

If a Councilmember receives an electronic communication from any source
related to city business and distributed to multiple Councilmembers (i.e. an email
sent to the entire council from a member of the public; or an email sent to three
Councilmembers from a local business), he/she should reply only to the sender.
The reply should not be copied to all on the original distribution or forwarded to
any other Councilmember.

If a Councilmember receives listserv distributions, electronic newsletters, or
participates in electronic discussion forums where other Councilmembers are also
likely to participate (such as chat rooms), the Councilmember should not reply to
any distribution or comment so that the reply is copied to the entire distribution
group, or any part of the group that might include other Councilmembers. The
Councilmember should instead respond only to the sender of any message or

inquiry.

Classification and Retention of electronic communications

Regardless of whether electronic communications by Councilmembers are taking
place on a city-provided computer, home computer or other computer system,
classification of information as public, private or other is governed by the
Minnesota Government Data Practices Act (Minn. Stat. Chap. 13) and should be
treated accordingly.

Councilmembers should retain electronic communications in keeping with city
policies and procedures, whether such communication takes place on a city-
provided computer, home computer or other computer system. The retention
period for transitory messages, email or phone messages of short-term interest
that are considered incidental and non-vital correspondence are retained until
read. Messages that relate to transactions of City business should be retained in
accordance with applicable retention schedule. The retention period for general
correspondence is 3 years. Historical correspondence, such as official
correspondence that documents important events or major functions dealing with
a specific topic or issue within the City are permanent records.
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Part 1, Main Motions. These motions are listed in order of precedence. A motion can be
introduced if it is higher on the chart than the pending motion.
§ indicates the section from Robert's Rules.

§ PURPOSE: YOU SAY: INTERRUPT? 2ND? DEBATE? AMEND? VOTE?
. I move to

§21Close meeting adjourn No Yes No No Majority

| move to recess

§20 Take break for ... No Yes No Yes Majority
Register | ise to

§19 complaint a gL_Jestlon of Yes No No No None

privilege
| call for the
Make follow
§18 agenda :ggers of the Yes No No No None
. I move to lay the
Lay aside . ,
$17 temporarily question on the No Yes No No Majority
table ‘
| move the
§16 Close debate previous No Yes No No 2/3
guestion
. I move
Limit or extend
§15 debate t.h a_t debate be No Yes No Yes 2/3
{limited to ...
14 Postpone to a Imc;ve to th ' Maiorit

§ certain time postpone the No Yes Yes Yes ajority

motion to ...

§13 Refer to | move to refer Maiorit
committee the motion to ... No Yes Yes Yes jority
Modify wording || move to amend I

§12 of motion the motion by ... No Yes Yes Yes Majority

| move that the
. . . motion be S
§11 |Kill main motion postponed No ' Yes | Yes No Majority
indefinitely
Bring business | move that [or

§10 beforg assembly "to"] ... No Yes Yes Yes Majority

(a main motion)
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Part 2, Incidental Motions. No order of precedence. These motions arise incidentally and are
decided immediately.

§ PURPOSE: YOU SAY: INTERRUPT? |2ND? DEBATE? AMEND? VOTE?
§23 Enforce rules  Point of Order Yes No No No None
. | appeal from the
Submit matter o :
§24 to assembly gﬁg;?'on of the Yes Yes Varies No  Majority
I move fo
§25 Suspend rules suspend the No Yes No No 2/3
rules
Avoid main | object to the
§26 motion conSIderqtlon of Yes No No No 2/3
altogether the question
. . I move to divide
§27 Divide motion the question No Yes No Yes Maijority
§29 Demand a | move for a rising
rising vote vote Yes No No No None
§33 Parliamentary  Parliamentary
law question inquiry Yes No No No None
§33 Request for Point of
information information Yes No No No None

12/6/2012 12:05 PM
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Part 3, Motions That Bring a Question Again Before the Assembly.
No order of precedence. Introduce only when nothing else is pending.

§ PURPOSE: |YOU SAY: INTERRUPT? 2ND? DEBATE? AMEND? & VOTE?

| move to take

§34 ;ikn? P; S;cteer from the table No Yes No No Maijority
§35 C;‘/?:JS | move to 2/3 or

P ti rescind ... No Yes Yes Yes Majority

action with notice
§37 Reconsider || move to

motion reconsider ... No Yes Varies No Majority

4 of4 12/6/2012 12:05 PM
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